6.8.2 However, to choose between the two scenarios, the Net Present Value (NPV) of all the

future cash inflows/outflows to/from Karnataka State Corporations to the Project

Concessionaire has been considered. In Scenario 1, the NPV is INR 0.55 Cr. which is

the net inflow in form of upfront premium earned by NWKRTC. In case of Scenario 2,

NPV of all the future outflows in form of “Adda Fees” to be paid by the Karnataka State

buses4 for the entire concession period has to be considered. By discounting @ rate of

9% (assumed as cost of capital) the NPV of the total cash outflow works out to be INR

11.3 Cr. And after considering an inflow of INR 9.5 Cr. as the initial upfront premium

earned by NWKRTC in Scenario 2, the NPV of all future inflows/outflows in case of

Scenario 2, is (-) INR 1.83 Cr. Thus Scenario 1, which has a positive inflow of INR 0.55

Cr. is recommended for implementation. It is also recommended that NWKRTC, DULT

and State Transport Department take a definitive view on this.

6.8.3 Considering that the key project viability variables are project cost and revenue

envisaged, sensitivity analysis for Scenario 1 has been conducted with respect to these

two variables. Results for the same are presented below:

Capital Cost Sensitivity

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Project IRR (Post Tax) 17.31% 15.61% 14.12% 12.94% 11.92%

Equity IRR 20.26% 17.36% 15.00% 13.23% 11.78%

Average DSCR 1.51 1.34 1.21 1.10 1.01

Directorate of Urban Land Transport   June 2012

Pre-Feasibility Report for Development of Bus Terminals at Belgaum and Hubli on PPP

33

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India Pvt. Ltd.

Revenue Sensitivity

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Project IRR (Post Tax) 11.26% 12.76% 14.12% 15.50% 16.87%

Equity IRR 10.88% 12.98% 15.00% 17.18% 19.49%

Average DSCR 0.96 1.09 1.21 1.33 1.46

6.8.4 It can be observed that the project returns are highly sensitive to both revenue and

capital cost. Thus it would be important to take up a detailed market assessment survey

and project feasibility study before the project can be implemented.

6.8.5 Detailed Financial Evaluation Sheets for Scenario 1 (cardinal years) is provided in

Annexure B.

Directorate of Urban Land Transport   June 2012

Pre-Feasibility Report for Development of Bus Terminals at Belgaum and Hubli on PPP